## 506550032 03/11/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6596810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DILLON T. FONTAINE	01/06/2021
ANTHONY D. MARSHALL	01/05/2021
ARUN SHUKLA	01/05/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Street Address:	35 CAMPUS AVENUE
City:	KINGSTON
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02881

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17079027	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (505)243-2542

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (505) 998-6132

**Email:** dnelson@PeacockLaw.com,Docketing@PeacockLaw.com

Correspondent Name: PHILIP D. ASKENAZY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 26927
Address Line 2: PEACOCK LAW P.C.

Address Line 4: ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87125-6927

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34523-URI-2019-039-UT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP D. ASKENAZY	
SIGNATURE:	/Philip D. Askenazy/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2019-039-Assignment-executed#page1.tif source=2019-039-Assignment-executed#page2.tif source=2019-039-Assignment-executed#page3.tif

PATENT 506550032 REEL: 055567 FRAME: 0963

### **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS**

**Inventors:** Dillon T. Fontaine, Anthony D. Marshall, Arun Shukla

**Application No.:** 17/079,027

Filing Date: October 23, 2020

For valuable consideration received or to be received, and hereby acknowledged, Dillon T. Fontaine of 15 Glen Avenue, North Smithfield, Rhode Island 02896; Anthony D. Marshall of 26 Harborview Avenue, Bristol, Rhode Island 02809; and Arun Shukla of 336 Sylvan Court, Saunderstown, Rhode Island 02874 (hereinafter referred to as "Inventors"), hereby sell, assign and transfer unto University of Rhode Island Board of Trustees of 35 Campus Avenue, Kingston, Rhode Island 02881, its successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all rights of priority under the international conventions and treaties, in and to a certain invention or improvement known as System for Elevated Temperature, High Pressure Accelerated Life Testing Using Seawater, and described in an application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 23, 2020, as Attorney Docket No. 34523-URI-2019-039-UT, and given U.S. Patent Application No. 17/079,027, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/925,124 filed October 23, 2019, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or on any provisional, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And Inventors agree hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper in Assignee's sole discretion, to secure to Assignee the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and/or in other countries as Assignee may determine in its sole discretion, with specifications and claims

PATENT REEL: 055567 FRAME: 0964 in such form as shall be approved by Assignee's counsel, and to vest and confirm in Assignee the legal and equitable title and full use and benefit of all such patents.

Inventors further agree with Assignee that this Assignment covers all processes, specifications, procedures, techniques and other knowledge and information now or hereafter known to Inventors which are not in the public domain and which relate to the above-mentioned invention or improvement, its manufacture, uses or embodiments, or other matters (the "Related Know-How"). Inventors agree to disclose or provide all Related Know-How to Assignee when discovered or upon request.

Inventors further covenant that Inventors will promptly provide to Assignee, upon its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventors and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventors' rights in the above-mentioned invention or improvement and Related Know-How and any patent application(s) and Letters Patent thereon have not been previously assigned, mortgaged or otherwise encumbered, and Inventors have full right, power and authority to assign all such rights to Assignee hereunder.

As used herein, the terms "Inventors" and "Assignee" shall include such parties and their heirs, administrators, estates, successors and assigns of every kind.

Inventors hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all foreign countries' equivalent officials, to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted on said application or applications based thereon to Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 055567 FRAME: 0965

DATED this 6	_day of	January	, 20 <b>2</b> /
		25/2	
	Dillon	T. Fontaine	
DATED this 5	day of	January	, 20.21
	- Andrew Control of the Control of t	2-1-1	
[17] 이 시스 시 - 유교육의 기타 기타 기타 기타 기타 기타	Antho	ny D. Marshall	areneed.
DATED this 5	day of	JANDARY	, 20 <i>2 /</i>
	Ann	run Sha Bhukla	kla
	except g	20 minutes	

GM-Clients'University of Rhode Island Research Foundation/PAT\Shukta 2019-030/Utility Application/Assignment/027-ut-assign.doc